506099899 06/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6146621

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|----------------|----------------|--|
| ROSS DICKINSON | 05/17/2017 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | KIBOSH LIMITED |
|-------------------|------------------|
| Street Address: | ONE CHERRY COURT |
| Internal Address: | CAVALRY PARK |
| City: | PEEBLES |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM |
| Postal Code: | EH45 9BU |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 9353901 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)745-5390

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (214) 745-5479

Email: jsheridan@winstead.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTEAD PC
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 131851

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75313

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51026-P168WOUS | |
|--|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JOHN SHERIDAN |
| SIGNATURE: | /John Sheridan/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/10/2020 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 506099899 REEL: 052892 FRAME: 0815

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made between Ross Dickinson of 6 Caberston Avenue, Walkerburn, Lothian EH43 6BA, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part, and Kibosh Limited of One Cherry Court, Cavalry Park, Peebles, Borders, EH45 9BU, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part;

WHEREAS the Assignor is the Proprietor of EU Registered Design Nos. 001849456-0001, 001849456-0002 and 001849456-0003 ("the Registered Designs"), EU Registered Trade Mark No. 009713587 for the Mark "KIBOSH", UK Registered Trade Mark Nos. 2558592, 2538139 and 2529556 for the Mark "KIBOSH" and UK Registered Trade Mark No. 2547040 for the Mark "PUT A KIBOSH ON IT" ("the Registered Trade Marks"), and Australian Patent No. 2010308205, Canadian Patent Application No. 2776246, European Patent Application No. 10 777 083.6, UK Patent No. 2480131, New Zealand Patent No. 599158 and US Patent No. 9,353,901 for "Closure Means for a Pipe" ("the Patents");

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of acquiring full and exclusive rights in said Registered Designs, Registered Trade Marks and Patents;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of £1 to be paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the Assignor DOES HEREBY:

- 1. Assign to the Assignee all property, right, title and interest to said Registered Designs, Registered Trade Marks and Patents, and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement which may have occurred prior to the date hereof.
- 2. Assign to the Assignee the right to apply on their own behalf for national and regional Patents and Registered Designs based on or claiming priority from said Patents and Registered Designs and for any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutes or extensions thereof, and/or re-issued patents thereof.
- 3. Assign to the Assignee the right to apply on their own behalf for Registrations based on said Registered Trade Marks in all territories.
- 4. Agree to execute and do all such further documents and things as may be necessary or proper for giving effect to the foregoing.

IN WITNESS whereof these presents are executed in the manner hereinafter appearing:

| Signed by R | oss pricianyon on this | $\frac{1}{2}$ day of | MAY | 2017 | |
|--------------|---------------------------|----------------------|----------------|-----------------|----------|
| [Signature] | 4 | | | (Witnes | s) |
| Signed for a | and on behalf of Kibosh L | | 1 24 1 1 1 1 | | 2017 |
| [Signature] | 4 | [Name] | <u> Coss D</u> | <u>ckinjo</u> n | |
| [Position] | | | 4 | (Witnes | s) |
| | | Er | THA | WYPER | |
| Murgitroyd | | | | G117172.00 | 0.01/GMU |

PATENT REEL: 052892 FRAME: 0816

RECORDED: 06/10/2020